Councils/MINT  309 993 150 279 767 063 30 226 087 90,25% 

Councils/MINHDU  621 561 133 518 645 311 102 915 822 83,44% 

Councils/MINTP  19 451 426 867 17 134 456 604 2 316 970 263 88,09% 

TOTAL  20 382 981 150 17 932 868 978 2 450 112 172 87,98% 

Two hundred and seventy-four (274) councils’ contracts were approved in 2024, an increase of 44 
contracts compared to 2023, with two hundred and thirty (230) contracts approved. It is detailed in the 
following table:

The table above shows a drop in the number of approved contracts for the 2024 financial year at

[...]

• Presentation of commitments in number of contracts

The evaluation in terms of the number of contracts awarded over the last three (3) years helps assess 
the volume of contracts awarded by the authorising officers.

The Road Fund approved a total of four hundred and fourteen (414) contracts, all authorising officers 
included, compared with 482 in 2023, i.e. an increase of 68 contracts, for a total amount of 48 182 million CFA 
francs. This decrease is mainly due to delays in contracts award.

With regard to the resources transferred to RLAs, two hundred and seventy-four (274) councils’ 
contracts were approved by the Road Fund for a total amount of 17,932 million CFA francs, i.e. a commitment 
rate of 87.98%.

The table below shows the rate of resources transferred by authorising officers in 2024.

Table 18 : Distribution of contracts per authorising officer over the last three years